
II" FILE NO. 130417 OROINANCE NO. ---'1'--:J.._7"---_/o__+_

1 [Public Employment - Amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance, FYs2012-2013 and 2013­
2014 - San Francisco Airport Commission]

2

3 Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 165-12 (Annual Salary Ordinance FYs 2012-2013

4 and 2013-2014) to reflect the addition of 32 positions (27.17 FTEs) in various job

5 classes and delete 11 positions (11 FTEs) in various job classes for FY2013-2014 in the

6 San Francisco Airport Commission.

7

8

9

10

Note: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman;
deletions are strikethrough ite:lics Times }\/ew Romel'l.
Board amendment additions are double underlined.
Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.

11 Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

12 Section 1. The hereinafter designated section and item of Ordinance NO.165-12

13 (Annual Salary Ordinance, FY 2012-2013 and FY 2013-14) is hereby amended so that the

14 same shall read as follows:

Amendment #of Pos. Class and Item No. Compensation Schedule

Delete 2.0 FTE 1022 IS Administrator II $2,602, B, $3,162

Delete 1.0 FTE 1023 IS Administrator III $3,162, B, $3,844

Add 2.31 FTE 1043 IS Engineer-Senior (0) $3,812, B, $4,794

Add 1.0 FTE 1044 IS Engineer-Principal $4,101, B, $5,157

Add 1.0 FTE 1054 IS Business Analyst-Principal $3,720, B, $4,678

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Department:
Index Code:
Program:
Subfund:

San Francisco Airport Commission
AIRITT
BG1 - Administration
5A-AAA-AAA

Mayor Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 of 6
4/29/2013



II

1 Add 1.54 FTE 1054 IS Business $3,720, B, $4,678

2 Analyst-Principal (0)

3 Add 1.0 FTE 1070 IS Project Director $4,101 , B, $5,157

4

5
Department: San Francisco Airport Commission
Index Code: AIRELECTRIC

6
Program: BG6 - Facilities
Subfund: 5A-AAA-AAA

7

8 Amendment #of Pos. Class and Item No. Compensation Schedule

9 Add 1.0 FTE 0931 Manager III $3,873, B, $4,943

10 Add 0.77 FTE 1929 Parts Storekeeper $1,975, B, $2,401

11 Add 2.31 FTE 7318 Electronic Maintenance $3,199, B, $3,888

12 Technician (0)

13 Add 2.31 FTE 7345 Electrician (0) $2,890, B, $3,513

14 Delete 1.0 FTE 9242 Head Airport $3,633, B, $4,416

15 Electrician

16
Department: San Francisco Airport Commission

17 Index Code: AIRWATERIND
Program: BG6 - Facilities

18 Subfund: 5A-AAA-AAA

19

20 Amendment #of Pos. Class and Item No. Compensation Schedule

21 Add 0.77 FTE 5211 Engineer/Architect! $4,650, B, $5,652

22 Landscape Architect (0)

23 Add 0.77 FTE 6115 Wastewater Control $2,855, B, $3,470

24 Inspector

25

Mayor Lee Page 2 of 6
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 4/29/2013



1
Department: San Francisco Airport Commission
Index Code: AIRPLUMBING

2
Program: BG6 - Facilities
Subfund: 5A-AAA-AAA

3

4 Amendment #of Pos. Class and Item No. Compensation Schedule

5 Add 0.77 FTE 6242 Plumbing Inspector (0) $3,346, B, $4,067

6

7 Department: San Francisco Airport Commission
Index Code: AIRQLTYIND

8 Program: BG6 - Facilities
Subfund: 5A-AAA-AAA

9

10 Amendment #of Pos. Class and Item No. Compensation Schedule

11 Add 0.77 FTE 6331 Building Inspector (0) $3,346, B, $4,067

12

13 Department: San Francisco Airport Commission
Index Code: AIRMECHIND

14 Program: BG6 - Facilities
Subfund: 5A-AAA-AAA

15

16 Amendment #of Pos. Class and Item No. Compensation Schedule

17 Add 1.0 FTE 7262 Maintenance Planner $3,819, B, $3,819

18 Delete 1.0 FTE 7334 Stationary Engineer $2,893, B, $2,893

19
Department: San Francisco Airport Commission

20 Index Code: AIRTRAFENG
Program: BG7 - Operations and Security

21 Subfund: 5A-AAA-AAA

22

23 Amendment #of Pos. Class and Item No. Compensation Schedule

24 Add 1.0 FTE 0923 Manager II $3,589, B, $4,581

25 Delete 1.0 FTE 5211 Engineer/Architect! $4,650, B, $5,652

Mayor Lee Page 3 of 6
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 4/29/2013



Amendment #of Pos. Class and Item No. Compensation Schedule

Delete 1.0 FTE 5207 Associate Engineer (0) $3,470, B, $4,218

Add 1.0 FTE 5241 Engineer(O) $4,017, B, $4,882

Delete 2.0 FTE 5362 Engineering Assistant (0) $2,226, B, $2,706

Add 1.0 FTE 5366 Engineering Associate II (0) $2,855, B, $3,470

Add 1.0 FTE 5504 Project Manager II (0) $5,230, B, $5,230

Amendment #of Pos.

Amendment #of Pos.

Landscape Architect

$3,470, B, $4,218

$2,632, B, $3,199

Compensation Schedule

Compensation Schedule

Class and Item No.

5207 Associate Engineer (0)

9212 Airport Safety Officer

Class and Item No.

San Francisco Airport Commission
AIRCONSTIND
BG8 - Bureau of Design and Construction
5A-AAA-AAA

San Francisco Airport Commission
AIRENGSVCS
BG8 - Bureau of Design and Construction
5A-AAA-AAA

San Francisco Airport Commission
AIRAVSEC
BG7 - Operations and Security
5A-AAA-AAA

2.31 FTE

.77 FTE

Add

Add

Department:
Index Code:
Program:
Subfund:

Department:
Index Code:
Program:
Subfund:

Department:
Index Code:
Program:
Subfund:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Mayor Lee
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

Page 4 of 6
4/29/2013



Amendment #of Pos.

Amendment #of Pos.

San Francisco Airport Commission
AIRBDC
BG8 - Bureau of Design and Construction
5A-AAA-AAA

San Francisco Airport Commission
AIRARCHSVCS
BG8 - Bureau of Design and Construction
5A-AAA-AAA

$5,397, B, $6,560

$6,349, B, $6,349

Compensation Schedule

Compensation Schedule

5260 Architectural Assistant I (0) $2,360, B, $2,868

5266 Architectural Associate II (0) $3,470, B, $4,218

Principal (0)

5506 Project Manager III (0)

Class and Item No.

Class and Item No.

5212 Engineer/Architect

1.0 FTE

1.0 FTE

16.17 FTE

1.0 FTE

1.77 FTEAdd

Delete

Add

Department:
Index Code:
Program:
Subfund:

Delete

Department:
Index Code:
Program:
Subfund:

AIR Total

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Mayor Lee
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

Page 5 of 6
4/29/2013



1 APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION APPROVED AS TO FORM:

2 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

3

4

5

BY:~·6
By: \~~~

7 Micki Callahan, Director Deputy City Att rney

8 Department of Human Resources

9 Date: April 29, 2013

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Mayor Lee Page 6 of 6
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 4/29/2013



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Ordinance

City Hall
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 130417 Date Passed: June 25, 2013

Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 165~12 (Annual Salary Ordinance FYs 2012-2013 and 2013-2014)
to reflect the addition of 32 positions (27.17 FTEs) in various job classes and delete 11 positions (11
FTEs) in various job c1assesfor FY2013-2014 in the San Francisco Airport Commission.

May 22, 2013 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

June 18, 2013 Board of Supervisors - PASS~D, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 ~ Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener
and Vee

June 25, 2013 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener
and Vee

File No. 130417 I hereby certify that the foregoing
Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on
6/25/2013 by the Board of SupervisQrs oUhe
City and County of San Francisco.

City and County ofSan Francisco Page 16

c

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

Printed at 1:10pm on 6/26/13


