7

11

16

[Public Employment - Amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance, FYs 2012-2013 and 2013-2014 - San Francisco Airport Commission]

Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 165-12 (Annual Salary Ordinance FYs 2012-2013 and 2013-2014) to reflect the addition of 32 positions (27.17 FTEs) in various job classes and delete 11 positions (11 FTEs) in various job classes for FY2013-2014 in the San Francisco Airport Commission.

Note:

Additions are *single-underline italics Times New Roman*; deletions are strikethrough italics Times New Roman. Board amendment additions are double underlined. Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The hereinafter designated section and item of Ordinance No.165-12 (Annual Salary Ordinance, FY 2012-2013 and FY 2013-14) is hereby amended so that the same shall read as follows:

Department:

San Francisco Airport Commission

Index Code: **AIRITT** 

Program: **BG1** - Administration Subfund:

5A-AAA-AAA

<u>Amendment</u>	#of Pos.	Class and Item No.	Compensation Schedule
Delete	2.0 FTE	1022 IS Administrator II	\$2,602, B, \$3,162
Delete	1.0 FTE	1023 IS Administrator III	\$3,162, B, \$3,844
Add	2.31 FTE	1043 IS Engineer-Senior (O)	\$3,812, B, \$4,794
Add	1.0 FTE	1044 IS Engineer-Principal	\$4,101, B, \$5,157
Add	1.0 FTE	1054 IS Business Analyst-Pri	ncipal \$3,720, B, \$4,678

1		Add	1.54 FTE	1054 IS Business	\$3,720, B, \$4,678		
2				Analyst-Principal (O)			
3		Add	1.0 FTE	1070 IS Project Director	\$4,101, B, \$5,157		
4							
5		Department: Index Code:	San Francisco Airport Commission AIRELECTRIC				
6		Program: Subfund:	BG6 - Facilitie 5A-AAA-AAA	98			
7							
8		Amendment	#of Pos.	Class and Item No.	Compensation Schedule		
9		Add	1.0 FTE	0931 Manager III	\$3,873, B, \$4,943		
10		Add	0.77 FTE	1929 Parts Storekeeper	\$1,975, B, \$2,401		
11		Add	2.31 FTE	7318 Electronic Maintenance	\$3,199, B, \$3,888		
12				Technician (O)			
13		Add	2.31 FTE	7345 Electrician (O)	\$2,890, B, \$3,513		
14		Delete	1.0 FTE	9242 Head Airport	\$3,633, B, \$4,416		
15				Electrician			
16		Demontro	Can Francisco	Airmant Camaniasian			
17	Department: Index Code: Program: Subfund:		AIRWATERIN				
18			BG6 - Facilitie 5A-AAA-AAA	<b>9S</b>			
19							
20		<u>Amendment</u>	#of Pos.	Class and Item No.	Compensation Schedule		
21		Add	0.77 FTE	5211 Engineer/Architect/	\$4,650, B, \$5,652		
22				Landscape Architect (O)			
23		Add	0.77 FTE	6115 Wastewater Control	\$2,855, B, \$3,470		
24				Inspector			
25							

Mayor Lee OF THE MAYOR

Page 2 of 6 4/29/2013

1	Department: Index Code: Program:	San Francisc AIRPLUMBIN BG6 - Facilitie				
2	Subfund:	5A-AAA-AAA	• •			
3						
4	Amendment	#of Pos.	Class and Item No.	Compensation Schedule		
5	Add	0.77 FTE	6242 Plumbing Inspector (O	\$3,346, B, \$4,067		
6			•			
7	Department: Index Code:					
8	Program: Subfund:	AIRQLTYIND BG6 - Facilities 5A-AAA-AAA				
9	Sublulia.					
10	Amendment	#of Pos.	Class and Item No.	Compensation Schedule		
11	Add	0.77 FTE	6331 Building Inspector (O)	\$3,346, B, \$4,067		
12				·		
13	Department:	San Francisco Airport Commission				
14	Index Code: Program:	AIRMECHIND BG6 - Facilities				
15	Subfund:	5A-AAA-AAA				
16	<u>Amendment</u>	#of Pos.	Class and Item No.	Compensation Schedule		
17	Add	1.0 FTE	7262 Maintenance Planner	\$3,819, B, \$3,819		
18	Delete	1.0 FTE	7334 Stationary Engineer	\$2,893, B, \$2,893		
19	Donartmont	Department: San Francisco Airport Commission Index Code: AIRTRAFENG				
20	Index Code:					
21	Program: Subfund:	BG7 – Opera 5A-AAA-AAA				
22						
23	Amendment	#of Pos.	Class and Item No.	Compensation Schedule		
24	Add	1.0 FTE	0923 Manager II	\$3,589, B, \$4,581		
25	Delete	1.0 FTE	5211 Engineer/Architect/	\$4,650, B, \$5,652		
	Mayor Lee OFFICE OF THE MAY	OR		Page 3 of 6 4/29/2013		

1			Landscape Architect			
2						
3	Department: Index Code:	San Francisco AIRAVSEC	o Airport Commission			
4	Program: BG7 – Operations and Security Subfund: 5A-AAA-AAA					
5						
6	Amendment	#of Pos.	Class and Item No.	Compe	ensation Schedule	
7	Add	2.31 FTE	9212 Airport Safety Officer		\$2,632, B, \$3,199	
8	Department:	San Francisco	o Airport Commission	•		
9	Index Code: Program:	AIRENGSVCS BG8 – Bureau of Design and Construction 5A-AAA-AAA				
10	Subfund:					
11						
12	<u>Amendment</u>	#of Pos.	Class and Item No.	Compe	ensation Schedule	
13	Delete	1.0 FTE	5207 Associate Engineer (O	)	\$3,470, B, \$4,218	
14	Add	1.0 FTE	5241 Engineer(O)		\$4,017, B, \$4,882	
15	Delete	2.0 FTE	5362 Engineering Assistant	(O)	\$2,226, B, \$2,706	
16	Add	1.0 FTE	5366 Engineering Associate	II (O)	\$2,855, B, \$3,470	
17	Add	1.0 FTE	5504 Project Manager II (O)		\$5,230, B, \$5,230	
18	Donoutroont	Can Eranaiaa	a Airnart Camminaian			
19	Department: Index Code:	San Francisco Airport Commission AIRCONSTIND BG8 – Bureau of Design and Construction 5A-AAA-AAA				
20	Program: Subfund:					
21						
22	<u>Amendment</u>	#of Pos.	Class and Item No.	Compe	ensation Schedule	
23	Add	.77 FTE	5207 Associate Engineer (O	)	\$3,470, B, \$4,218	

Mayor Lee OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

24

25

Page 4 of 6 4/29/2013

1	Department: Index Code:	San Francisco Airport Commission AIRBDC				
2	Program: Subfund:	BG8 – Bureau of Design and Construction 5A-AAA-AAA				
3						
4	<u>Amendment</u>	#of Pos.	Class and Item No.	Compensation Schedule		
5	Delete	1.0 FTE	5212 Engineer/Architect	\$5,397, B, \$6,560		
6			Principal (O)			
7	Add	1.77 FTE	5506 Project Manager III (O)	\$6,349, B, \$6,349		
8	Donartmont	Son Eronoico	o Airnort Commission			
9	Department: Index Code:	AIRARCHSVCS				
10	Program: Subfund:	BG8 – Bureau of Design and Construction 5A-AAA-AAA				
11						
12	<u>Amendment</u>	#of Pos.	Class and Item No.	Compensation Schedule		
13	Delete	1.0 FTE	5260 Architectural Assistant	I (O) \$2,360, B, \$2,868		
14	Add	1.0 FTE	5266 Architectural Associate	II (O) \$3,470, B, \$4,218		
15						
16						
17	AIR Total	16.17 FTE				
18						
19						
20						
21						
22	· .					
23						
24						
25						

Mayor Lee
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

Page 5 of 6 4/29/2013

APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION APPROVED AS TO FORM: **DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES** DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney hote ( all Deputy City Attorney Micki Callahan, Director Department of Human Resources Date: April 29, 2013 



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## **Ordinance**

File Number:

130417

Date Passed: June 25, 2013

Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 165-12 (Annual Salary Ordinance FYs 2012-2013 and 2013-2014) to reflect the addition of 32 positions (27.17 FTEs) in various job classes and delete 11 positions (11 FTEs) in various job classes for FY2013-2014 in the San Francisco Airport Commission.

May 22, 2013 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

June 18, 2013 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

June 25, 2013 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 130417

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 6/25/2013 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

**Date Approved**